Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: R60039_B Edition 1
Equipment under Test: ProxSafe mini

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: RFID Transponder reader device for key management system
Type designation / model name: ProxSafe mini
Serial No.: None
FCC ID: IXLMINI
IC: 1893B-MINI
Lowest internal frequency: 125 kHz
Highest internal frequency: 8 MHz
Antenna type: Integral
Ports/Connectors
Identification Connector Length *
EUT Ancillary
POWER IN 3 pole terminal block - 1 m
TERMINAL RJ 45 4 pole terminal block 2 to 10 m
Ethernet RJ 45 - *2
MUX OUT - - *1
MUX IN - - *1
*1: Not used during test, as stated by the applicant, this port is parallel to the TERMINAL line, additionally
these lines will be shorter than 2 m in final applications.
*2: Not used during test, as stated by the applicant this line will be not used.
2.2 PERIPHERY DEVICES
The following equipment was used as control unit and ancillary equipment:
- An AC / DC converter type DR-60-15 was used during all tests because the applicant stated this device as
standard power supply unit, which will be used in combination with the EUT only.
- A SNG3 RS485 to USB converter was used during all tests for communication between the backplane and
the PC.
- A laptop PC type LifeBook S Series was used
2.3 SPECIAL EMC MEASURES
The following EMC measures were necessary to reach the documented results:
To reach the documented results, a common mode choke type 744841414 from Würth Elektronik was used
at the power supply line.
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: R60039_B Edition 1
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 08 April 2008 Page 6 of 26
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
All tests were carried out with an unmodified test sample, which operates with a test-software. This software sets
the EUT in continuous reading transponder mode and displays the transponder data on the computers display.
The frequency generating circuit of the EUT, distributes the 125 kHz signal to the antennas (multiplexer function,
one at time) and collect the TAG information and transfers them via the RS 485 line to the final application.
During all measurements the EUT was supplied by either by 13.8 V DC or an external AC/DC converter type
DR-60-15.
During all tests the TAG information was permanently checked with the help of the test-software. The TAG
information was displayed on the PC display. The communication with the PC was realised with the help of the
SNG3.
For the whole frequency range a preliminary measurement in a fully anechoic chamber with a measuring distance
of 3 m was carried out to determine the frequencies, which were radiated by the EUT.
The final measurements on the detected frequencies were carried out on an outdoor test site without ground plane
(for the frequency range 9 kHz to 30 MHz) and on an open area test site with ground plane (for the frequency range
30 MHz to 1 GHz). No measurements were carried out above 1 GHz.
No spurious emission measurement of the receiver was carried out, because the co located transmitter transmits
continuously.